

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

MYRIAM VELEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTIN TUMA, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No. 138952

Court of Appeals No. 281136

Wayne County Circuit Court
No. 04-402161-NH

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE
MEDICAL SOCIETY AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
(CROSS APPEAL ISSUE)**

PROOF OF SERVICE

KERR RUSSELL AND WEBER PLC

Daniel J. Schulte (P46929)

Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Michigan State Medical Society and

American Medical Association

500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500

Detroit, MI 48226-3427

(313) 961-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. *Markley* Correctly Held That the Legislative Repeal of Statutory Setoff Did Not Abrogate the Common Law Setoff Rule in Medical Malpractice Cases Where Joint and Several Liability Continues to Exist..... 2

 A. Common Law Setoff Properly Ensures That in Cases of Joint and Several Liability a Plaintiff Will Only Recover Once. 5

 B. Repeal of Statutory Setoff Does Not Impliedly Abrogate, Preempt or Repeal the Common Law Setoff Rule. 9

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambs v Kalamazoo County Road Commission,</i> 255 Mich App 637; 662 NW2d 424 (2003).....	14
<i>B&B Investment v Gitler,</i> 229 Mich App 1; 581 NW2d 17 (1998).....	11
<i>Bandfield v Bandfield,</i> 117 Mich 80; 75 NW 287 (1898).....	11
<i>Bristol Window and Door, Inc v Hoogenstyn,</i> 250 Mich App 478; 650 NW2d 670 (2002).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Cook v Dep't of Social Services,</i> 225 Mich App 318; 570 NW2d 684 (1997).....	9
<i>Dawe v Bar-Levav & Assoc,</i> 485 Mich 20; 780 NW2d 272 (2010).....	14
<i>Detroit v Walker,</i> 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Fournier v Demeniuk,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided July 6, 2011 (Docket No. 267625); 2006 Mich App LEXIS 2111.....	14
<i>Herteg v Somerset Collection GP, Inc,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided September 20, 2002 (Docket No. 227936); 2002 Mich App LEXIS 2355	8
<i>Hoerstman Gen'l Contracting, Inc v Hahn,</i> 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006).....	11
<i>Hubbard v Miller,</i> 27 Mich 15 (1873)	10
<i>In Re Spradlin,</i> 284 BR 830 (ED Mich 2002).....	16
<i>Kaiser v Allen,</i> 480 Mich 31; 746 NW2d 92 (2008).....	passim
<i>Markley v Oak Health Care Investors of Coldwater Inc,</i> 255 Mich App 245; 660 NW2d 344 (2003).....	passim
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity (After Remand),</i> 444 Mich 638; 513 NW2d 799 (1994).....	12
<i>Mayhew v Berrien Co Rd Comm,</i> 414 Mich 399; 326 NW2d 366 (1982).....	5
<i>Nation v WDE Electric Co,</i> 454 Mich 489; 563 NW2d 233 (1997).....	12, 14

<i>Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006).....	15
<i>People v Hodgkin</i> , 94 Mich 27; 53 NW 794 (1892).....	9
<i>People v Moreno</i> , - Mich - ; - NW2d - ; 2012 Mich LEXIS 463 (April 20, 2012).....	passim
<i>People v Reeves</i> , 448 Mich 1; 528 NW2d 160 (1995).....	9, 16
<i>Rusinek v Schultz, Snyder & Steele Lumber Co.</i> , 411 Mich 502; 309 NW2d 163 (1981).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Salter v Patton</i> , 261 Mich App 559; 682 NW2d 537 (2004).....	5
<i>Thick v Lapeer Metal Products Co</i> , 419 Mich 342; 353 NW2d 464 (1984).....	3
<i>Verhoeks v Gillivan</i> , 244 Mich 367; 221 NW 287 (1928).....	3
<i>Wold Architects and Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006).....	11
Statutes	
MCL 600.2925d.....	3, 4, 13
MCL 600.2925d(b)	3
MCL 600.2956.....	2
MCL 600.2957(1)	6, 7
MCL 600.6304.....	2, 6, 7
MCL 600.6304(4)	2, 3
MCL 600.6304(5)	3, 13
MCL 600.6304(6)	2
MCL 750.81d.....	12
Other Authorities	
Const 1963, art 3, § 7.....	11
